Salerno and try to come to a full 
arrangement and agreement as to the terms of his employment, and as you can see it’s being 
presented as a resolution for us to consider adopting. The details for those watching are that Mr. 
Salerno would start at a salary of one hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($190,000) a year; 
rather than join the City Pension Plan, which would be a forty percent (40%) add on cost to us 
approximately. We have agreed that he would accept a fifteen percent of salary to a qualified 
pension plan of his choosing, but no additional tax consequences to the City.

[...]

I think by the way, it’s a very good package, and its very beneficial to the City. So I offer it to 
you. 

Commissioner Cabrera: Let me go ahead and get started then. I took the liberty to try to quantify 
your package, so I came up with the following annual expense: salary of one hundred and ninety 
thousand ($190,000); the Pension Plan you discussed, which is fifteen percent (15%) of his total 
salary, which then be twenty-eight thousand ($28,500); the car allowance would be a cost of, I 
gestimated twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) a year, not having a quantifiable benchmark, I 
figured a thousand dollars ($1,000) a month; cell phone I figured about a hundred dollars ($100) 
a month, so that’s twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) a year; the expense allowance equals to six 
thousand dollars ($6,000) a year;

[...]

I would feel more comfortable in doing it the same way for Mr. Salerno, 
a hundred percent of the single cost, its certainly up to you all; but going back to the cost itself, I 
calculated that the health and dental premium would be somewhere around the neighborhood of 
eighteen thousand ($18,000) a year; the physical, I gestimated that it cost around three thousand 
dollars ($3,000); I don’t know what professional fees cost, it’s a budgeted item under the former 
City Manager’s Budget, so I don’t know what professional fees are, I didn’t calculate those;

[...]

insurance is less than five hundred dollars ($500) a year; disability insurance – would it be group 
disability or individual disability insurance?- individual?- well if its individual, it will come in 
around seventy-two hundred dollars ($7,200) or thereabouts. So we are looking at a package of 
about two hundred and sixty-six thousand dollars ($266,000), not knowing what professional 
fees are, and I wanted us all to have a quantifiable number to go by, because when I calculate 
packages for senior members of management that reported to me I always quantified my 
calculations to be able determine what the bottom line expenses was going to be.